This  application  is  for  operations  occurring  on  both 

parcels, and  are  identified  as  application  numbers  11295 and 11277   with  

Humboldt  County.       

Application 11277 is for existing cultivation, currently consisting of 15,900 

(15,900) SQ FT of outdoor cultivation.  Of this total, eleven thousand one 

hundred (11,100) SQ FT is grown in hoop houses, using light deprivation, and 

achieves two harvests per year.  The remaining four thousand eight hundred 

(4,800) SQ FT  is full season outdoor cultivation, and is proposed to move into 

hoop houses for light deprivation as well. 

Application  11295 is for existing cultivation consisting of three thousand three 

hundred (3300) SQ FT of outdoor full season cultivation, and nine thousand six 

hundred (9600) SQ FT of mixed light cannabis cultivation (which achieves two 

harvests per year).  All  currently  operational  cultivation  areas  are  identified  

on  the  Plot  Plan  provided  by  Omsberg  &  Preston.       

This  Operations  Plan  will  first  describe  the currently  operational

[...]

cultivation,  and  then outline  a  proposal  for  final  consolidation  and  

relocation.      For information on the pre-existing cultivation on these parcels, 

please see the CAV reports. 

In  2016,  Mr.  Koenig  decommissioned  and  remediated  two  thousand  three  

hundred  ten  (2,310)  SQ  FT  of  existing  cultivation.      This  application  

proposes  additional  consolidation  and  relocation  of  cultivation  areas.    

2   DESCRIPTION  OF  WATER  SOURCE,  STORAGE,  IRRIGATION  

PLAN,  AND  PROJECTED  WATER  USAGE.

[...]

needed based on  weather  conditions  and  plant  needs.    In  addition,  the  cannabis  is  

hand  watered  once  a  week  with  a  blend  of  compost  tea.    The  propagation  areas  

are  also  hand  watered.   

2.3   PROJECTED  WATER  USE   

Mr.  Koenig  anticipates  using  approximately six hundred ninety-six 

thousand eight hundred (696,800)  gallons  of  water  for  the  cultivation  

associated  with  applications  11277 and 11295.    See  water  usage  report  

(Attachment  A)  for  details.       

3   DESCRIPTION  OF  SITE  DRAINAGE,  INCLUDING  RUNOFF  

AND  EROSION  CONTROL  MEASURES.

[...]

• Completing  the  transition  to  the  State  Water  Quality  Control  Boards’  Ag  

Discharge  Program.  

5    DESCRIPTION  OF  CULTIVATION  &  PROPAGATION   

ACTIVITIES.      

5.1   CURRENTLY  OPERATIONAL  CULTIVATION   

Mr.  Koenig  has  applied  for,  and  is  currently  cultivating  nineteen thousand two  

hundred  (19,200)  SQ  FT  of  outdoor  cannabis,  plus  nine  thousand  six  hundred  

(9,600)  SQ  FT  of  mixed  light  cannabis  on  these  parcels,  in  association  with  

applications  11295 and 11277.  

5.1.1   AREA  1:    2,400  SQ  FT  OF  OUTDOOR  CULTIVATION   

Mr.  Koenig  is  seeking  permission  to  relocate  the  currently  operational  two  

thousand  four  hundred  (2,400)  SQ  FT  of  outdoor  cultivation  from  (E) 40’ x 60’ OD 

CULTIVATION AREA  1  to  (E) (2) 80’ x 20’ HH5-6.    Please  see  the  Section  5.4  Final  

Consolidation  &  Relocation  Plan  (p.  11)  for  details.   

5.1.2   HH  1  -  4:  6,400  SQ  FT  OF  MIXED  LIGHT  CULTIVATION   

HH  1  –  4  are  currently  used  to  cultivate  six  thousand  four  hundred  (6,400)  SQ  FT  

of  mixed  light  cannabis  and  are  identified  as  (E)  (4)  20’x80’  HOOPHOUSES  built  

in  2012.    Each  hoop  house  is  equipped  with  supplemental  lighting  at  a  rate  of  1/3  

Watts  a  SQ  FT.       

HH  1  &  2  are  also  used  for  the  propagation  of  immature  plants  associated  with

[...]

The receiving area is identified  on the Plot Plan as 20’ x 85’ OD PHH 4.  

See note 18 on the Plot Plan, and Section 5.4.4  for more details. 

5.1.4   HH  5  &  6:  3,200  SQ  FT  OF  MIXED  LIGHT  CULTIVATION   

HH  5  &  6  are  used  to  cultivate  three  thousand  two  hundred  (3,200)  SQ  FT  of  

mixed  light  cannabis.    HH  5  &  6  are  identified  on  the  Plot  Plan  as  (E)  (2)  20’X80’  

HOOPHOUSES  (HH5-6)  (2002),  see  DETAIL  ‘B’.   Mr. Koenig is seeking permission to 

relocate and consolidate the mixed light cultivation in these hoops and replace with